Public Document Pack

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genaa Fr—

Cabinet
Date: Wednesday, 18 July 2018
Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer,
J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

Item Wards Affected
Part One

1 Agenda yn Gymraeg (Pages 3 - 4)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

5 Revenue Budget Monitor (Pages 9 - 26) All Wards

6 Welsh Language Annual Report (Pages 27 - 44) All Wards

7 Performance Update - Early Year End Performance Indicator Analysis  All Wards

(Pages 45 - 52)

8 Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report (Pages 53 - 104) All Wards

9 Improvement Plan Quarter 4 Update (Pages 105 - 142) All Wards

10 Work Programme (Pages 143 - 148)

Part Two

11 Exempt or Confidential Iltem
To consider whether to exclude the press and public during consideration of
the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt or confidential information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

12 City Centre Regeneration - Presentation

Contact: Eleanor Mulligan, Democracy and Communication Manager
01633 656656

E-mail: cabinet@newport.gov.uk

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 11 July 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genaa Fr—

Cabinet

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 18 Gorffennaf 2018
Amser: 4y.p.
Lleoliad:  Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 — Y Ganolfan Ddinesig

At: Cynghorwyr: D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons,
D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman a M Whitcutt

Eitem Wardiau
Dan Sylw

Rhan 1

1 Agenda yn Gymraeq

2 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

3 Datganiadau o fuddiant

4 Cofnodion

5 Monitor Cyllideb Refeniw Pob Ward

6 Adroddiad Monitro’r Gymraeg Pob Ward

7 Dadansoddiad Dangosydd Perfformiad Diwedd y Flwyddyn Pob Ward

8 Cynllun Cydraddoldeb Strategol — Adroddiad Blynyddol 2016-17 Pob Ward

9 Cynllun Gwella 2016-18: Diweddariad Chwarter 4 Pob Ward

10 Rhaglan Waith Pob Ward

Rhan 2

11 Eitem eithriedig neu gyfrinachol Pob Ward

| ystyried a ddylid gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd wrth ystyried yr
eitem(au) canlynol ar y sail y bydd yr ystyriaeth yn debygol o gynnwys
datgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig neu gyfrinachol fel y'i diffinnir yn
Atodlen 12 A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a bod y gwaharddiad
yn gorbwyso budd y cyhoedd o ran datgelu.

12 Ailddatbylgu Canol y Ddinas - Cyflwyniad Pob Ward

Cysylltwch &: Eleanor Mulligan, Rheolwr Democratiaeth a Cyfathrebu
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 11 Gorffennaf 2018

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

CASNEWYDD

Cabinet

Date: 14 June 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons,

D Mayer, J Mudd and R Truman

In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), B Owen (Strategic Director — Place), J Harris
(Strategic Director — People), G Price (Head of Law and Regulation), M
Rushworth (Head of Finance), S Morgan (Chief Education Officer), K Duffin
(Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing), E Mulligan (Democracy and
Communication Manager).

Apologies: Councillor M Whitcutt

1 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.
2 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 were confirmed as a true record.
3 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP)

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills presented the report, asking Cabinet to
approve updates to the Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP).

The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013 requires local authorities to
prepare a WESP. WESPs are intended to set out the Authority’s vision for how Welsh
medium and Welsh language education is planned and developed locally.

In December 2017, Cabinet considered and approved an amended WESP for Newport which
was duly submitted to Welsh Government. This revised plan included

commitments to expand exis
[...]
t as a
pilot project, and incrementally develop the concept of Neighbourhood Hubs across other
identified areas in Newport subject to funding availability and demonstrable need.

Currently NCC delivers its community services through a number of different programmes
and many community buildings. This method of delivery provides a number of challenges,
such as access to services, maintenance of buildings and providing a holistic service to
citizens.

Page 7



The Neighbourhood Hubs proposal provides NCC and public sector partners with an
opportunity to rationalise services and create more focussed investment into community
facilities.

Cabinet Members shared their feedback from visiting hubs as part of the development of
these proposals, which they felt demonstrated to them the advantages of centralising
services and support through a hub model. The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and
Housing also highlighted the robust evidence base for developing this model, and the strong
links between this project and achieving the aims of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act.

Cabinet noted officer comments on the importance of this project to the regeneration of the
city, taking an innovative approach to developing services in local communities.

Decision:

To pilot a single hub for design and development purposes and an in principle agreement for
incremental development of the hub model, as outlined in the report.

Work Programme
The Leader of the Council presented the latest update to the work programme.
Decision:

To agree the updated work programme.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

CASNEWYDD

Cabinet

Part 1

Date: 18 July 2018

Subject May Revenue Budget Monitor

Purpose The purpose of this report is to give Cabinet an early indication of the revenue financial
forecast position and the issues affecting financial management during 2018/19.

Author Head of Finance
Ward All

Summary As at May 2018, the Councils revenue budget is forecasting an underspend of c£1,828k,
including the use of the Councils People services and general budget contingencies, as
explained below.

In summary, there are forecast overspends within service areas of £5,362k, excluding
schools, balanced by underspending/ better income in non-service areas, including the
general and People area specific contingency, of £5,298k. The overall underspend noted
above is created by some unexpected and one-off income that were received in April/
May — Leisure related VAT rebates (E773k), back-dated NNDR rebates (£467k) and
additional income distribution from the crematorium (£385k). Without these, the position
would be finely balanced.

People services have plans in place as to how to reduce spend in out of county Special
Education Needs (SEN) and Children’s placements and are making progress in
implementing solutions for children’s placements by increasing its own provision, at lower
cost. All aspects of the plan will be delivered as soon as possible.

The same pattern of overspending in 3-4 service areas, mitigated by under-spending /
better income in non-service areas continue as last year. This pattern was anticipated
when the budget was set, with a specific ‘People’s services’ budget contingency of £2.2m
agreed to contribute towards management of the risk of continued overspending in these
areas, pending action to reduce costs. This, alongside continued underspending / better
income in non-service areas — was deemed sufficient to maintain a deliverable budget.

In addition, budgets set by schools for 2018/19 will see them overspending their available
funding by c£2.5m which will reduce a significant number of school’s individual reserves
to almost zero.

The level of forecast overspending within service areas has significant consequences for
the Council’s work on its medium term financial plan (MTFP). In the context of significant
savings needed to be found, failure to stabilise and reduce spend permanently in these
current areas of overspending will increase our budget challenge.

Page 9



Proposal

Action by

Timetable

Cabinet is asked to:

e Note the overall budget forecast position including use of all budget contingencies to
balance current forecast service overspending;

e Agree to instruct all areas of the Council to maintain robust financial management;

¢ Note the level of undelivered savings within each directorate and the risks associated
with this;

¢ Note the forecast movements in reserves;

¢ Note the projected balances of individual schools over the next year.

Cabinet Members / HoF / SLT / CMT confirm plans to:

- promote and ensure robust forecasting throughout all service areas;

- reduce over-spending within People and Place Directorates;

- manage/ mitigate those projects that are unable to deliver required Medium Term
Financial Plan (MTFP) savings.

On going

This report was prepared after consultation with:
Strategic Directors

Head of Finance

Heads of Service

Budget Holders
Accountancy Staff

Page 10



Overview

1. Given the demands for services, the Council has managed its budget well over the last year with
services being provided and performance improving at the same time. The 2017/18 outturn
position reported an underspend position, due to (i) the unexpected receipt of almost £1m in
external grants to deal with social care pressures at year end and (ii) reduction in its bad debt
provision of c£300k.

2. The significant service area overspending and key issues reported last year already feature as
budget risks in 2018/19 -Children’s out of area placements, Adults community care and special
education needs. This was anticipated when the 2018/19 budget was agreed and a £2.2m
‘People’s services’ contingency was approved to contribute towards funding/ managing the
budget risk of continued overspending in these areas, pending action to reduce costs. Continued
underspending / extra income was also expected in non-service areas to balance the overall
budget risks at that point. This initial forecast confirms thi
[...]
011.
This report covers the second year of implementation, following the imposition of the
majority of Welsh language standards in March 2016. The report provides Cabinet with an
overview of the Council’s progress in meeting the Welsh Language Standards.

Proposal To approve the attached final monitoring report and publish it on the Council’s
website, in accordance with statutory deadlines.

Action by Head of People and Business Change, Heads of Service

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

Corporate Directors

Cabinet Member for Assets, Equalities & Member Development (Deputy Leader)
The Council’s Strategic Equalities Group, and Welsh language group

HR Manager

Page 27



Background

Legal context
This report reflects Newport City Council’s progress on its Welsh language commitments during the

financial year 2017-18. This represents the authority’s second year of implementing the Welsh Language
Standards which came to force on the 30™ of March 2016.

The report presents data required by the Standards and the draft report pending Cabinet approval was
published on 30" June in compliance with Standard 158. The report will be publicised following approval
by Cabinet and we will ensure that a copy is available online and in public offices as required by
Standard 170.

Governance and management

The implementation of Welsh Language Standards is monitored and implemented through both the
officer Welsh Language Implementation Group and the Strategic Equalities Group, which is chaired by
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Assets, Equalities and Member Development. The
implementation of the Welsh Language Standards has been identified as a medium risk on the
authority’s Risk Register.

The attached report also highlights how the Welsh Language Implementation Group has evolved to
reflect the changing position of the authority in regards to the implementation of Welsh Language
Standards, with the group now having been divided into a numbe
[...]
nd Business Change

Ward All

Summary The report provides Cabinet with an early analysis of the council’s year-end performance
for April 2017 — March 2018. The analysis illustrates the year-end position of all
performance indicators including measures which are reported nationally and within the
well-being plan and improvement plan.
The council’s performance has continued to improve in 2017/18 against a backdrop of
challenges and pressures including legislative changes, political uncertainty nationally,
budget reductions and an increasing population. Overall performance indicates that 68%
of the performance indicators have met or exceeded target and 54% of the indicators
have improved when compared to last year.
There have been changes to the set of measures that the council reports to Data Cymru
for 2017/18. New measures and definitions have been introduced, making target setting
challenging and reducing the amount of meaningful comparison to previous years.
Despite this the council has seen a year on year improvement in nearly 43% of its national
measures and continues to demonstrate improvement in the priorities set in its Well-being
Plan and Improvement Plan.

Proposal The Cabinet are requested to
1. Note the contents of the report
2. Receive a further update on the final year-end position once the national data is

available
Action by Strategic Directors, Heads of Service
Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:
= Chief Executive

=  Strategic Directors
= Heads of Service

Page 45



Background

The report provides analysis of the early year-end performance position for 2017/18. The analysis is
classed as early as the Public Accountability Measure (PAM) data has not yet been validated by Data
Cymru (formally the Data Unit Wales). The report on the final year-end performance for national
measures will be available in September 2018. The Public Accountability Measures are a set of
performance indicators by which the 22 Welsh local authorities are compared.

There have been a number of changes to the set of measures that the council reports to Data Cymru for
2017/18. New measures and definitions have been introduced, making target setting challenging and
reducing the amount of meaningful comparison to previous years.

A more robust target setting process was introduced which has led to more challenging targets which
aim to drive continuous improvement in the councils overall performance.

In summary the early year-end performance position is outlined below:

= There are 123 measures included in the 2017/18 data set; these are made up of national measures
as well as Well-being Plan, Improvement Plan and locally set measures.

= The council’s performance has continued to improve in 2017/18 against a backdrop of challenges
including legislative changes, political uncertainty nationally, budget reductions and an increasing
population.

= Overall performance indicates that 68% of 2017/18 measures are meeting or exceeding their
targets. This is against a backdrop of cuts to council budgets, more challenging targets and a set of
measures which has changed.

= Performance has improved for over 54% of the indicators when compared to last year.

=  Over 20% of the performance indicators are amber (within 15%) of target.

= Nearly 43% of the national measures have shown improvement when compared to last year.

=  Well-being Plan and Improvement Plan priorities continue to perform well, further supporting the
continuous improvement of the council.

The monitoring of progress and reporting on performance is undertaken via the council’s performance
management system - Ml Hub (Management Information Hub).

Appendix 1 contains an extract of screenshots and tables from MI Hub which provides a summary of
early year-end performance against all performance indicators outlined in the report.
Financial Summary

There are no financial implications to this report. Any improvements in performance levels will be made
thr
[...]
ed to report annually on the progress it
has made against the 9 Strategic Equality Objectives contained within the Strategic
Equality Plan. The Equality Act also asks local authorities to publish staff equalities data,
which this report also contains.
This report is the second annual report on the progress Newport City Council has made
towards meeting the Equality Objectives set out in the authority’s second four year
Strategic Equality Plan (SEP), as approved by Council 3 March 2016.

Proposal To approve the attached annual report and publish it on the Council’s website, in
accordance with statutory deadlines.

Action by Head of People and Business Change, Heads of Service

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

Corporate Directors

Cabinet Member for Assets, Equalities & Member Development (Deputy Leader)
The Council’s Strategic Equalities Group

HR Manager

Page 53



Background

This report is the second annual report on the progress Newport City Council has made towards meeting
the Equality Objectives set out in the authority’s second four year Strategic Equality Plan (SEP), as
approved by Council 3" March 2016.

This report demonstrates both the positive progress Newport City Council has made over the past year
towards meeting the 9 Equality Objectives laid out in the 2016 Strategic Equality Plan, but also highlights
where we will need to improve in the coming year. As the lifetime of the strategy extends over four years,
we would not expect to have delivered on all outcomes at this point in time, however the progress made
to date is encouraging.

Legal Context
The Equality Act 2010 (Wales) states that a listed body in Wales, listed bodies include Local Authorities,
must produce an annual report by 31 March each year.

The Act sets out that the equality report must specifically outline progress towards fulfilling each of the
authority’s equality objectives, a statement on the effectiveness of the steps that the authority has ta
[...]
7-2022.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/Equalities-and-Welsh-language-/NCC-Strategic-Equality-Plan-and-Equality-Objectives-2016-1.1-Eng.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/Equalities-and-Welsh-language-/NCC-Strategic-Equality-Plan-and-Equality-Objectives-2016-1.1-Eng.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/Equalities-and-Welsh-language-/Welsh/Strategic-Equality-Plan-Annual-Report-1516-final-for-cabinet.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/Equalities-and-Welsh-language-/Welsh/Strategic-Equality-Plan-Annual-Report-1516-final-for-cabinet.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

R & vevrom
eporl FE—

Cabinet

Part 1

Date:

Subject

Purpose

Author
Ward

Summary

Proposal

Action by

Timetable

18 July 2018

Improvement Objectives 16-18 update for Quarter 4
(January - March 2018)

To update the Cabinet on the council’s progress against the Improvement
Objectives set out in the Improvement Plan 2016-18 and future reporting
arrangements.

Head of People and Business Change
All

In April 2016 Council approved eight Improvement Objectives for 2016-18 as
required by the Local Government Measure 2009. The Improvement Objectives
align with and contribute to the achievement of the Well-being Objectives as
required by the Well-being of Future Generations Act (2015) agreed by Cabinet in
March 2017.

This will be the final Improvement Plan update as this will be superseded by the joint
reporting of the Improvement Plan and Well-being Objectives as agreed by Cabinet
in April 2018. An integrated year-end report will be presented to Cabinet and final
sign off at full Council.

The report attached outlines progress towards delivering the actions set out in the
plan and the performance measures that support those actions in 17/18. The
overall assessment of progress is classed as ‘Green — Good.” The council
continues to meet its obligation to demonstrate continuous improvement.

Cabinet is asked to:
o Note the progress made during the last quarter of 2017/18 regarding key
actions and measures
o To agree that corrective action be taken to address areas of
underperformance

Chief Executive, Strategic Directors and Heads of Service

Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:
. Chief Executive

= Strategic Directors

" Heads of Service

" Chair of Cabinet

Page 105 1



Introduction

The Council is subject to the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015, which states that
well-being objectives must be set that maximise our contribution to the Well-being Goals for Wales.
The Improvement Objectives are aligned with and contribute to the achievement of the Well-being
Objectives which were agreed Cabinet in March 2017.

In April 2016 full Council approved eight Improvement Objectives for 2016-18, to demonstrate the
council’'s commitment to continuous improvement as set out in the Local Government measure
2009. The objectives were chosen through consultation and represent areas that the citizens of
Newport want the council to focus on.

The report summarises progress towards delivering the actions set out in the improvement plan
and the performance measures that support those actions in 17/18. The overall assessment of
progress towards achieving the Improvement Objectives is classed as ‘Green — Good.” The
council continues to meet its obligation to demonstrate continuous improvement.

Performance at 2017/18 year-end has shown improvement, 68% of the performance indicators
have met or exceed challenging targets. The targets for 2017/18 were set to demonstrate
improvement on previous year’s performance. There are 44 performance indicators that support
the monitoring of the Improvement Plan, over 70% of these met or exceeded target.

This will be the final Improvement Plan update as this will be superseded by the joint reporting of
the Improvement Plan and Well-being Objectives as agreed by Cabinet in April 2018. An
integrated year-end report will be presented to Cabinet and final sign off at full Council.

The council provides many other services in addition to the work focused on in this report, the
objectives reported here are a snapshot of how the council is focusing its efforts on improvement.

As such, this report summarises progress towards delivering the actions set out in the
improvement plan and the performance measures that support those actions in 17/18. The overall
assessment of progress towards achieving the Improvement Objectives is classed as ‘Green —
Good.” The council continues to meet its obligation to demonstrate continuous improvement. IP5
Supporting young people into education, employment or training is rated as ‘green star — excellent’,
IP1 Improving independent living for older people is rated as ‘amber — acceptable’ all other
objectives are rated as ‘green — good'.

Links between improvement and well-being objectives

As outlined the Improvement Objectives align with and contribute to the achievement of the Well-
being Objectives as required by the Well-being of Future Generations Act (2015) agreed by
Cabinet as part of the Corporate Plan in March 2017.

The eight Improvement Objectives 2016-18 align with the four Well-being Objectives as below:

Well-being Objective Contribution to Well-being Goals | Associated Improvement Plan

Objective
To improve skills, A prosperous Wales 4 — City Regeneration and
educational outcomes | A more equal Wales Development
and employment 5 — Supporting young people into
opportunities education, employment or training

6 — Ensuring the best educational
outcomes for children

To promote economic | A prosperous Wales 4 — City Regeneration and
growth and A resilient Wales Development
regeneration whilst A Wales of vibrant culture and 7 — Increasing recycling
protecting the thriving Welsh Language

environment A globally responsible Wales

Page 106 2




To enable people to be
healthy, independent
and resilient

A healthi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 18 July 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, R Truman and M Whitcutt 
 
Apologies: Councillors J Mudd 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a true record. 
 

3 Revenue Budget Monitor  
 
The Leader introduced the report, providing an update on the latest revenue budget monitor.  
As at May 2018, the Councils revenue budget was forecasting an overall underspend of 
around £1,828k, however this was in the context of a challenging position in terms of service 
area overspending in certain areas, particularly in demand-led areas.  It was noted that these 
pressures were common across Wales and the rest of the UK, and while demand continued 
to increase from 2017-18 levels, this position was currently being managed within the overall 
budget. 
 
The overall underspend noted above was created by some unexpected and one-off income 
received in April/ May – Leisure related VAT rebates (£773k), back-dated NNDR rebates 
(£467k) and additional income distribution from the crematorium (£385k). Without these, the 
position would be finely balanced. 
 
It was noted that people services had plans in place as to how to reduce spend in out of 
county Special Education Needs (SEN) and Children’s placements and were making 
progress in implementing solutions for children’s placements by increasing its own provision, 
at lower cost.  All aspects of the plan would be delivered as soon as possible. 
 
The same pattern of overspending in 3-4 service areas, mitigated by under-spending / better 
income in non-service areas continued as last year. This pattern was anticipated when the 
budget was set, with a specific ‘People’s services’ budget contingency of £2.2m agreed to 
contribute towards management of the risk of continued overspending in these areas, 
pending action to reduce costs. This, alongside continued underspending / better income in 
non-service areas – was deemed sufficient to maintain a deliverable budget.  
 
In addition, budgets set by schools for 2018/19 would see them overspending their available 
funding by c£2.5m which would reduce a significant number of school’s individual reserves to 
almost zero.  



 

 
The level of forecast overspending within service areas had significant consequences for the 
Council’s work on its medium term financial plan (MTFP).  In the context of significant 
savings needed to be found, failure to stabilise and reduce spend permanently in these 
current areas of overspending would increase our budget challenge. 
 
In speaking to the report, Cabinet Members noted the ongoing financial challenges facing the 
authority, and the difficult position of local government in general in terms of continuing to 
provide statutory services within the decreasing resources available. 
 
Decisions: 
 
1. To note the overall budget forecast position including use of all budget contingencies to 

balance current forecast service overspending; 
2. To agree to instruct all areas of the Council to maintain robust financial management;  
3. To note the level of undelivered savings within each directorate and the risks associated 

with this; 
4. To note the forecast movements in reserves; 
5. To note the projected balances of individual schools over the next year.  
 

4 Welsh Language Annual Report  
 
The Leader introduced the item in Welsh, before handing over to the Deputy Leader to 
present the detail of the report. 
 
The Council was required to report annually on its progress in complying with the Welsh 
Language Standards under the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011. 
 
The report covered the second year of implementation, following the imposition of the 
majority of Welsh language standards in March 2016. The report provided Cabinet with an 
overview of the Council’s progress in meeting the Welsh Language Standards.  
 
In discussing the report, Cabinet Members praised the work that had been done to date in 
meeting the standards, on top of other pressures and limited resources, and starting from a 
more challenging point than other local authority areas. 
 
Decision: 
 
To approve the attached final monitoring report and publish it on the Council’s website, in 
accordance with statutory deadlines. 
 

5 Performance Update - Early Year End Performance Indicator Analysis  
 
The Leader introduced the report, providing Cabinet with an early analysis of the council’s 
year-end performance for April 2017 – March 2018.  The analysis illustrated the year-end 
position of all performance indicators including measures which were reported nationally and 
within the well-being plan and improvement plan.   
 
It was reported that the council’s performance had continued to improve in 2017/18 against a 
backdrop of challenges and pressures including legislative changes, political uncertainty 
nationally, budget reductions and an increasing population.  Overall performance indicates 
that 68% of the performance indicators have met or exceeded target and 54% of the 
indicators have improved when compared to last year.   
 
It was noted that there had been changes to the set of measures that the council reports to 
Data Cymru for 2017/18.  New measures and definitions had been introduced, making target 
setting challenging and reducing the amount of meaningful comparison to previous years.   



 

 
Despite this the council had seen a year on year improvement in nearly 43% of its national 
measures and continued to demonstrate improvement in the priorities set in its Well-being 
Plan and Improvement Plan.   
 
Cabinet Members expressed their appreciation of the staff in managing to push forward and 
maintain and improve high standards in very challenging times.  Members also commented 
upon the process of target setting, and the need to ensure that targets were stretching and 
challenging, but still achievable.  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
2. To receive a further update on the final year-end position once the national data is 

available. 
 

6 Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report  
 
The Deputy Leader presented the report.  Under the Equality Act (2010) the Council was 
required to report annually on the progress it had made against the 9 Strategic Equality 
Objectives contained within the Strategic Equality Plan. The Equality Act also asked local 
authorities to publish staff equalities data, which this report also contained.  
 
The report was the second annual report on the progress Newport City Council had made 
towards meeting the Equality Objectives set out in the authority’s second four year Strategic 
Equality Plan (SEP), as approved by Council 3rd March 2016.  
 
In discussing the report, Cabinet Members commented upon the positive attitude of staff in 
this area, and the excellent work of the Strategic Equalities Group. 
 
Decisions: 
 
To approve the attached annual report and publish it on the Council’s website, in accordance 
with statutory deadlines. 
 

7 Improvement Plan Quarter 4 Update  
 
The Leader presented the report, outlining progress in achieving the aims and objectives of 
the Improvement Plan 2016-18.   
 
In April 2016 Council approved eight Improvement Objectives for 2016-18 as required by the 
Local Government Measure 2009. The Improvement Objectives aligned with and contributed 
to the achievement of the Well-being Objectives as required by the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act (2015) agreed by Cabinet in March 2017.  
 
It was reported that this would be the final Improvement Plan update as this reporting would 
be superseded by the joint reporting of the Improvement Plan and Well-being Objectives as 
agreed by Cabinet in April 2018.  An integrated year-end report would be presented to 
Cabinet for final sign off at full Council.    
 
The report outlined progress towards delivering the actions set out in the plan and the 
performance measures that supported those actions in 17/18.   The overall assessment of 
progress was classed as ‘Green – Good.’  The council continued to meet its obligation to 
demonstrate continuous improvement.   
 
In conclusion, the Leader noted the excellent results in the area of NEETs in particular, and 
the additional funding that had recently been secured nationally for youth services.   



 

 
Decisions: 
 
1. To note the progress made during the last quarter of 2017/18 regarding key actions and 

measures. 
2. To agree that corrective action be taken to address areas of underperformance. 
 

8 Work Programme  
 
The Leader of the Council presented the latest update to the work programme.   
 
Decision: 

 
To agree the updated work programme. 
 

9 Exempt or Confidential Item  
 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Decision: 
 
To exclude the press and public during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that its  consideration involved the likely disclosure of  exempt information as defined in 
schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 
 
 

10 City Centre Regeneration - Presentation  
 
Cabinet received a presentation from officers on proposals for development of the Newport 
Market building, asking Cabinet to give in-principle backing to a £12 million redevelopment 
proposal to regenerate and revitalise the historic Newport Market. 
 
Simon Baston, managing director of Loft Co, was behind the transformation Cardiff’s 
Tramshed, Barry’s Pumphouse and Porthcawl’s Jennings Building, and had approached the 
Council with plans to develop the grade-two listed market.  The company planned to work in 
partnership with Welsh company WRW Construction on the project which was expected to 
be completed in three phases over 18 months.  The plans included creation of a 24-hour 
working/living space with a tech hub, apartments and performance space while retaining 
market units and a food hall. 
 
Cabinet were being asked to grant his company a 250-year development lease with the 
council receiving a 15 per cent share of the rental income following completion and a 
maximum loan facility of up £8.9 million at a commercial rate of interest. These agreements 
would be subject to satisfactory legal and financial due diligence.  Cabinet were also being 
asked to authorise officers to negotiate detailed heads of terms and finalise the lease and 
funding agreement. 
 
If the scheme went ahead following those checks, and the granting of planning permission, 
the work would be phased so businesses in the market could continue to operate during the 
construction period. 
 
Decision: 
 
Subject to satisfactory legal and financial due diligence: 
 



 

1. To approve a 250 year development lease and 15% geared rental for the 
Newport Market building; 

2. To approve a maximum loan facility of £8.9m at a commercial rate of interest; 
and  

3. To authorise officers to negotiate detailed heads of terms and finalise the 
Agreement for Lease and Funding Agreement 

 


